Normal cost (discount rate + 1%)   N/A

There is no Normal Cost relating to benefit accruing as there are no active members.

Appendix "A" to Report FCS23005
Page 10 of 52

Page 66 of 308

 Proprietary and Confidential

Actuarial Valuation as at December 31, 2021 for
Hamilton-Wentworth Retirement Fund 11

Plausible Adverse Scenarios

In accordance with the Canadian Institute of Actuaries Standards of Practice specific to pension plans,

below is summarized scenarios of adverse but plausible assumptions, relative to the best estimate

assumptions otherwise selected for the valuation.

Interest Rate Sensitivity

The table below presents the sensitivity of the going concern position of using interest rates 1% higher

than the current level. Equity risk premiums are assumed to remain unchanged, so the future return on all

asset classes and the going concern discount rate both increase by 1%. In order to calculate the impact

on the Actuarial Value of Assets, the increase in interest rates only impacts fixed income assets

(assumed to be 56.3% of total assets) and a duration of 16.01 (based on relevant fixed income

benchmarks) was considered.

 Base Scenario Adverse Scenario Impact ($)

Actuarial value of assets  $ 54,459,000  $ 49,549,000  $ (4,910,000)

Going concern liabilities   44,217,000   41,601,000   (2,616,000)

Going concern position  $ 10,242,000  $ 7,948,000  $ (2,294,000)

Additional liabilities due to PfAD   3,510,000   3,319,000   (191,000)

Surplus/(Unfunded Liability)  $ 6,732,000  $ 4,629,000  $  (2,103,000)

Total Normal Cost

January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022   N/A   N/A   N/A

January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023   N/A   N/A   N/A

January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024   N/A   N/A   N/A

Appendix "A" to Report FCS23005
Page 11 of 52

Page 67 of 308

 Proprietary and Confidential

Actuarial Valuation as at December 31, 2021 for
Hamilton-Wentworth Retirement Fund 12

Deterioration in Asset Value

In assessing the risk related to the deterioration in asset value we have chosen an adverse scenario

equal to a 15% reduction in the non-fixed income asset values and assume no change in future return

expectations.

The table below presents the sensitivity of the going concern position of using the assets with a 15%

reduction in non-fixed income asset values.

 Base Scenario Adverse Scenario Impact ($)

Actuarial value of assets  $ 54,459,000  $ 50,891,000  $ (3,568,000)